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Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  
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(a) the number of incidents of infiltration and terrorist attack reported and 

the number of infiltrators and terrorists arrested and killed along with the 

number of security personnel and civilians injured/killed during the said 

attacks during each of the last three years and the current year, State-

wise; 

 

(b) whether there is spurt in terrorist activities in the State of J&K 

including the fidayeen attacks on security forces and the recent attack on 

a bus carrying CRPF personnel; 

 

(c) if so, the details thereof along with the reasons therefor; 

 

(d) whether the Government has deputed a team of officers to study the 

rising cross border infiltration in the country and if so, the details thereof 

along with the follow-up action taken thereon; and 

 

(e) the measures taken by the Government to check instances of 

infiltration and terrorist attack, strengthen the coordination amongst 

security agencies and to review the security norms for convoy movements 

particularly in the State of J&K? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

(SHRI HANSRAJ GANGARAM AHIR) 

 

(a): The terrorist attacks in the country are categorized in two major 

theatres viz. terrorism in the hinterland of the country and terrorism in the  

State of Jammu & Kashmir.  The details of the terrorist attacks in the 

hinterland of the country and details of infiltration attempts and terrorist 

attacks in the Jammu & Kashmir are at Annexure-I and Annexure- II 

respectively. 
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 (b) & (c): Yes, Madam.  There has been a spurt in infiltration attempts 

from across the border, which have been responded by the State 

Government and Security forces.  As a result, infiltrating terrorists are 

increasingly being neutralized, which has frustrated the evil designs of 

terrorist organizations and led them to target the Security Forces 

deployed in the Jammu & Kashmir.  On 25.06.2016, after completion of the 

Annual Range Classification Firing at Lethpora (approximately 23 Kms 

from Srinagar on the Srinagar-Jammu National Highway), a convoy of 161 

Bn of CRPF consisting of 4 vehicles carrying 74 Personnel was returning 

towards their unit HQrs Srinagar at around 1600 hrs. When the convoy was 

passing through Pampore town, 2 militants armed with AK-47 Rifles 

appeared all of a sudden and opened indiscriminate fire. In the encounter 

both the militants were neutralised. However, 8 CRPF personnel sacrificed 

their lives and 27 CRPF personnel were injured. 

 

(d) & (e): Yes, Madam.  The Government had deputed a team of officers 

to visit Jammu & Kashmir and, after examining the security aspects in 

general, to suggest further steps that may be necessary to tackle the  
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issue  of  infiltration  as well as  suggest measures to minimise attacks on  

Security Forces and resultant casualties.  Committee has submitted its 

report.  Since, the contents of the report and the suggested security 

measures contain classified information, therefore, further details in the 

matter cannot be disclosed in the interest of the national security  

 

 

      ****** 
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Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 301 

for 19.07.2016 
 

Details of terror attacks during the last three years and the current year in the 

hinterland of the country: 

2013 

Incident Number of 

civilian / security 

personnel killed 

Number of 

civilian / security 

personnel injured 

Number of 

terrorists 

arrested / killed 

21.02.2013 

Twin Bomb Blast in 

Hyderabad 

18 131 05 

17.04.2013 

Bomb Blast in 

Bengaluru                                                                                                            

Nil 16 15 

07.07.2013 

Bomb Blasts in 

BodhGaya  

Nil 02 8 (including one 

killed) 

27.10.2013 

Serial Bomb Blasts 

in Patna 

06 89 14 (including 

one killed) 

 

2014 

 

Incident Number of 

civilian / security 

personnel killed 

Number of 

civilian / security 

personnel injured 

Number of 

terrorists 

arrested / killed 

01.05.2014 

IEDs explosion, at 

Chennai Central 

Railway Station,  in 

a stationary train 

01 14 - 

02.10.2014 

Bomb blast in 

Burdwan 

02 01 07 

28.12.2014 

IED blast in 

Bengaluru 

01 03 - 
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2015 

 

Incident Number of civilian / 

security personnel 

killed 

Number of 

civilian / security 

personnel injured 

Number of 

terrorists 

arrested / killed 

27.7.2015 

Terror attack in 

Gurudaspur 

District of Punjab 

07 16 All the 

terrorists were 

neutralized by 

the Security 

forces 

 

2016 

 

Incident Number of civilian / 

security personnel 

killed 

Number of 

civilian / security 

personnel injured 

Number of 

terrorists 

arrested / killed 

2.01.2016 

Terror attack in 

the Pathankot 

District of Punjab 

07 37 All the 

terrorists were 

neutralized by 

the Security 

forces 

 

  



Page 1 of 2 of Annexure-II 

 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 

No. 301 for 19.07.2016 

 

 

(a)    The infiltration details in State of Jammu and Kashmir during     

last three years and current year are as under:- 

 

Year  No. of 

incidents 

Terrorists 

Killed 

Terrorists 

Arrested / 

Surrendered 

2013 277 38 - 

2014 222 52 - 

2015  121 46 1 

2016 (upto May) 51 5 - 

 

(b)     The number of terrorist incidents in Jammu and Kashmir and the 

number of security personnel/ civilians killed/injured in these incidents 

during the last three years and current year are as under:- 

 

Year No. of 

terrorist 

incidents 

Civilians Security personnel  

  Killed Injured Killed Injured 

2013 170 15 31 53 74 

2014 222 28 71 47 84 

2015  208 17 70 39 103 

2016 (upto 

10
th

 July) 

138 4 10 29 77 

 

 

******** 

 


